

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 19-7058

In re: Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, MDL Docket No. 2656; Misc. No. 15-1404
(CKK)
(Hon. Colleen Kollar-Kotelly)

**BRIEF OF APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
JURISDICTION**

Erica Hashimoto
Director

Alexander Bodaken
Halle Edwards
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Clinic
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-641-1130
applit@georgetown.edu

Court-Appointed Amicus Curiae

October 26, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The Settlement Agreements	7
B. Bednarz and Frank Enter the Litigation to Object to the Settlement.....	9
C. Bednarz and Frank Appeal the Settlements’ Approval and Seek a Rule 54(b) Final Judgment in the District Court	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF SETTLEMENT FAIRNESS IN THIS MDL IS FINAL AND APPEALABLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	19
A. The Unique Nature of MDL Litigation Means that Bednarz and Frank May Lose the Right to Appeal if this Order is Not Final..	20
B. Bednarz and Frank’s Completed Role in the MDL is Separate from the Named Plaintiffs’ Litigation Against Delta and United Airlines.	25
1. The district court’s Rule 23(e) order approving the settlements resolved Bednarz and Frank’s limited role in the litigation as objectors to the American and Southwest settlements.....	26
2. As objectors, Bednarz and Frank have a separate identity from the rest of the MDL.....	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S DETERMINATION OF SETTLEMENT FAIRNESS IS APPEALABLE AS AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Blumenthal v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-01056 (D.D.C. July 6, 2015)	6
<i>Budinich v. Becton Dickinson & Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 196 (1988)	30
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 22
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981)	4, 18, 19, 34
<i>Corley v. Long-Lewis, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Ctr. for Nat’l Sec. Stud. v. CIA</i> , 711 F.2d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	37
* <i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	2, 17, 25, 26, 27, 33
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	29
<i>Fiore v. Wash. Cty. Comm. Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 960 F.2d 229 (1st Cir. 1992).....	31
<i>Franklin v. District of Columbia</i> , 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	28

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015) ...	14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018)	14, 20
<i>Horn v. Transcon Lines, Inc.</i> , 898 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>I.A.M. Nat’l Pension Fund Benefit Plan A v. Cooper Indus., Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 21 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	35, 36, 37
<i>In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 881 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Keepseagle v. Vilsack</i> , 815 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	22
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17, 27
<i>N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , -- F.3d --, No. 19-5052, 2020 WL 6038920 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 13, 2020)	30
<i>Pearson v. Target Corp.</i> , 986 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 206 F.3d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Pigford v. Perdue</i> , 950 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	29

<i>S. Ute Indian Tribe v. Leavitt</i> , 564 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 602 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	18, 35
* <i>Salazar v. District of Columbia</i> , 671 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 34, 36, 37
<i>Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	21
<i>Verizon Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 269 F.3d 1098 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>White v. N.H. Dept of Emp. Sec.</i> , 455 U.S. 445 (1982)	30

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1	1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 3	1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 15	1, 6
15 U.S.C. § 26	1, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2, 15, 19, 20, 26, 28, 29, 30, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1292	3, 17, 18, 19, 34, 36
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1337 1

28 U.S.C. § 1407 1, 7, 16, 22, 32

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 2, 11, 17

Fed. R. App. P. 26 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54 11, 13, 31
